No.86 – Page 3

Pursuant to Article 4, paragraph (3) of the Law on the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, No. 56/08), Article 28, paragraph (4) of the Law on Travel Documents of Citizens of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, nos. 4/97,1/99, 9/99, 27/00, 32/00, 19/01, 47/04, 53/07, 15/08, 33/08, 39/08 and 60/13) and Article 17 of the Law on the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, nos. 30/03, 42/03, 81/06, 76/07, 81/07, 94/07 and 24/08), on the proposal of the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina on their 110<sup>th</sup> session held on 23 October 2014, shall pass a

# RULEBOOK ON FEES OF TRAVEL DOCUMENTS

Article 1 (Subject)

This Rulebook shall stipulate the fees of travel documents in Bosnia and Herzegovina, manner of distribution and refunding of monetary assets collected through the process of issuance of travel documents to competent authorities.

# Article 2

#### (Fees of travel documents)

This Rulebook shall stipulate fees of travel documents, as follows:

a) Passport

b) c) d) e) f) g) h) i) j)

|  | 1)  | Passport for citizens valid for a period of 10 years<br>Passport for citizens aged 3-18 valid for a period of 5 years | BAM 50<br>BAM 40 |
|--|---|---|------------------|
|  | 2)<br>3)  | Passport for citizens less than 3 years of age valid for a  | DAIVI 40         |
|  |   | period of 3 years   | BAM 30           |
|  | Service passport  |   | BAM 40           |
|  | Diplomatic passport<br>Collective passport<br>Seaman's passport |   | BAM 40           |
|  |   |   | BAM 50           |
|  |   |   | BAM 50           |
|  | Maritime booklet  |   | BAM 50           |
|  | Travelling certificate  |   | BAM 10           |
|  | Travel document for refugees                                    |   | BAM 40           |
|  | Travel document for stateless person                            |   | BAM 40           |
|  | Travelling certific   | ate for aliens  | BAM 10           |
|  |   |   |                  |

#### Article 3

#### (Payment of Assets)

Assets collected by issuance of travel documents are to be paid on the specific account in the framework of the Treasury Unique Account subject to the guidelines of the Ministry of Finances and Treasury of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

# Article 4

### (Disposal of Monetary Assets)

- (1) Share of the competent authorities, ministries of interior in entities and Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina, amounts 34% of the monetary assets collected from the fee of the travel document referred to in Article 2 of this Rulebook.
- (2) Ministry of Finances and Treasury of Bosnia and Herzegovina, refunds resources referred to in Article (1) of this Article on monthly basis to the competent authorities, ministries of interior in entities, cantons and Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina, based on data contained in the registers of the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

# Article 5

# (Superseding)

As of the day of its entry into force, this Rulebook shall supersede the Rulebook on fee of travel document (Official Gazette of BiH, no. 56/14), apart from the provisions stipulating fees of the actual service and diplomatic passports, which shall remain in force until the expiry of supplies of booklets with paper data page.

### Article 6

# (Entry into force)

- (1) This Rulebook shall enter into force on the eighth day following the day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH".
- (2) For all the passports of new generation with a thin flexible polycarbonate identification (second) page issued before the effective date of this Rulebook, distribution of monetary assets shall be made so that competent authorities of the ministries of interior in the entities and Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina have a share of 34% of the monetary assets collected from passport fees.

Council of Ministers BiH No. 174/14 4 November 2014 Sarajevo

Chairman of the Council of Ministers of BiH **Vjekoslav Bevanda**, signed